                                                                    May 14, 1998

Ms. Cynthia Humbert Neely

City Attorney

City of Stockton

425 North El Dorado Street

Stockton, California  95202

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-133
Dear Ms. Neely:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of councilmember Ann Johnston regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May Councilmember Johnston contribute current campaign funds to the City of Stockton to purchase a graffiti trailer for use in the city’s war on graffiti?

CONCLUSION
Yes, under sections 89510-89518, governing the use of campaign funds, Councilmember Johnston may contribute campaign funds to the City of Stockton to purchase a graffiti trailer  because this use is reasonably related to a governmental purpose and will not have a material financial effect on the councilmember.    


FACTS
Ann Johnston is a councilmember in the City of Stockton.  You are requesting advice to ascertain whether a councilmember may contribute current campaign funds to the city in order to apply the money to the purchase of a graffiti trailer for use in the city’s war against graffiti.  The graffiti trailer is a vehicle specially equipped to mix paint and eradicate graffiti.  As we discussed by phone, it is expected that numerous individuals, civic groups and local businesses will contribute toward the purchase of the graffiti trailer.  The vehicle will be used by city employees and volunteers to respond to requests of citizens who report instances of graffiti throughout the city.  The city employees and volunteers then "match up" the paint on the blighted surface and  paint out the graffiti.  Councilmember Johnston would not personally use the graffiti trailer.

ANALYSIS
Sections 89510-89518 of the Act set forth the permissible uses of campaign funds.  In general, expenditures of campaign funds to seek office must be reasonably related to a political purpose, and expenditures associated with holding office must be reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  Expenditures that confer a substantial personal benefit on an official must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  


With respect to the use of campaign funds for donations and loans, section 89515 provides as follows:  

   “Campaign funds may be used to make donations or loans to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax‑exempt, nonprofit organizations, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, campaign treasurer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or member of his or her immediate family, and where the donation or loan bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.”

Section 89515, regarding the use of campaign funds for donations to charitable or nonprofit organizations applies here, instead of section 89516, concerning the use of campaign funds to purchase or lease a vehicle, because the donation of funds will be made to the City of Stockton for use in its graffiti removal program, and the graffiti trailer purchased by the City of Stockton for graffiti removal will not be used by Councilmember Johnston or her campaign.  


A similar question was raised in the Engelhardt Advice Letter, No. A-94-267, where we advised that under section 89515, a city council candidate could contribute campaign funds to the City of La Habra Heights toward its graffiti removal program.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Hyla P. Wagner

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





